

EXTERNAL

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM 1991

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE

Petitioner

v.

JAIRO JONATHAN ELIAS ZACARIAS

Respondent

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
OFFICE OF THE UNITED NATIONS
HIGH COMMISSIONER FOR REFUGEES
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. FORCED RECRUITMENT BY A GUERRILLA GROUP PROVIDES A BASIS FOR A CLAIM OF PERSECUTION ON ACCOUNT OF POLITICAL OPINION WITHIN THE MEANING OF THE UNITED NATIONS CONVENTION AND THE REFUGEE ACT	6
A. The Definition of "Refugee" In The Refugee Act Must Be Construed Consistently With The United Nations Convention And Protocol	6
B. Petitioner's Interpretation Of The Refugee Definition Is Inconsistent With The United Nations Convention and Protocol	7
C. An Asylum-Seeker Need Not Prove The Subjective Motives Of The Persecutor In Order To Establish Refugee Status	10
1. The Focus Of A Refugee Status Determination Is On The Asylum-Seeker's State Of Mind	11
2. Forced Recruitment Or Retaliation For Refusal To Join A Guerrilla Group Is Sufficient Harm To Support A Claim Of Persecution	12
3. Persecution Is "On Account Of" Political Opinion When A Political Opinion Leads To Persecution, Regardless Of The Motive Of The Persecutor	15
4. Resistance To Recruitment By A Guerrilla Group Is The Manifestation Of A Political Opinion	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

II. UPHOLDING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN THIS CASE WILL NOT MAKE ALL "DISPLACED PERSONS" AND DRAFT EVADERS ELIGIBLE FOR ASYLUM	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</i> , 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Bolanos-Hernandez v. INS</i> , 767 F.2d 1277 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Carvajal-Munoz v. INS</i> , 743 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	6, 7, 11, 12
<i>McMullen v. INS</i> , 658 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1981)	12, 13
<i>Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	11
<i>Murray v. The Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982)	7
 Treaties, Statutes and Regulations:	
1951 United Nations Convention relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	2, 6, 9, 13
1967 United Nations Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577, 606 U.N.T.S. 267	2
Constitution of the International Refugee Organization, Dec. 16, 1946, 62 Stat. 3037, T.I.A.S. No. 1846, 18 U.N.T.S. 3	8
The Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102, codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a) (42) (A) (1991)	6
 United Nations Materials:	
34 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 12A), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/572 (1979)	11
35 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 12A), U.N. Doc. A/AC.96/588 (1980)	11
Final Act of the United Nations Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons, July 2-25, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 138	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (Geneva), Inter-Office Memorandum No. 138/89, Field-Office Memorandum No. 114/89 (Dec. 18, 1989)	13, 19
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (Geneva), Inter-Office Memorandum/Field-Office Memorandum (unnumbered) (March 1, 1990)	15
Statute of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, G.A. Res. 428(V), 5 U.N. GAOR Supp. (No. 20) 46 Annex, U.N. Doc. A/428 (1950)	1, 2
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.3 (1950)	8, 9
U.N. Doc. E/AC.32/SR.18 (1950)	17
U.N. Doc. E/1618 Annex (1950)	17
U.N. Doc. A/Conf.2/SR.3 (1951)	9
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status (1988)	<i>passim</i>
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), 3 U.N. GAOR Resolutions, 1st pt. at 71, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	13
 Miscellaneous:	
A. Grahl-Madsen, <i>The Status of Refugees in International Law</i> (1966)	8, 10
G. Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> (1983)	13, 18, 19
Gunning, <i>Expanding the International Definition of Refugee: A Multi-Cultural View</i> , 13 Fordham Int'l L.J. 35 (1989)	6
H.R. Rep. No. 608, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 781, 96th Cong., 2d Sess., reprinted in 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 160	7
J. Hathaway, <i>The Law of Refugee Status</i> (1991)	2, 6, 17, 19
S. Rep. No. 256, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979), reprinted in 1980 U.S. Code Cong. & Admin. News 141	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Singer, <i>Sutherland Stat. Const.</i> (4th ed. 1984)	11
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (2d College ed. 1982)	18
U.S. Department of State, <i>Country Reports on Human Rights Practices for 1990</i> , 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (Joint Comm. Print 1991)	15
Weis, <i>Convention Refugees and De Facto Refugees, in African Refugees and the Law</i> (G. Melander and P. Nobel ed. 1978)	9
Weis, <i>The Concept of the Refugee in International Law</i> , 4 <i>Journal du Droit International</i> 928 (1960)	10
